the Annual PILOT Distributions actually received by each Member for the 2018 
calendar year (which were distributed to the Members in 2019) that are directly 
attributable to such customers and users. 

b) Effective as of the date the Agency receives a combined cumulative total of 
Member PILOT Contributions in excess of Twenty-Two Million and No/100 
Dollars ($22,000,000.00), when any Member’s total Member PILOT Contribution 
equals or exceeds the Member’s applicable PILOT Contribution Threshold (as 
defined in Section 2(a) below) said Member’s PILOT Contribution shall be 
adjusted to be equal to fifty percent (50%) of the Member PILOT Contribution

[...]

the Annual PILOT Distributions actually received by each Member for the 2018 
calendar year (which were distributed to the Members in 2019) that are directly 
attributable to such customers and users. 

b) Effective as of the date the Agency receives a combined cumulative total of 
Member PILOT Contributions in excess of Twenty-Two Million and No/100 
Dollars ($22,000,000.00), when any Member’s total Member PILOT Contribution 
equals or exceeds the Member’s applicable PILOT Contribution Threshold (as 
defined in Section 2(a) below) said Member’s PILOT Contribution shall be 
adjusted to be equal to fifty percent (50%) of the Member PILOT Contribution

[...]

otherwise payable by such Member pursuant to Section 1(a) above (“Adjusted 
Member PILOT Contribution”). 

c) Effective as of the date the Agency receives a combined cumulative total of 
Member PILOT Contributions/Adjusted Member PILOT Contributions equal to or 
in excess of Twenty Five Million Seven Hundred Forty One Thousand Three 
Hundred Eighteen and No/100 Dollars ($25,741,318.00), no further Member 
PILOT Contributions/Adjusted Member PILOT Contributions shall be required 
from any Member. 

d) The parties acknowledge and agree that the Member PILOT Contribution and 
Adjusted Member PILOT Contribution shall not include any Annual OPPD PILOT,

[...]

No Member can be reimbursed for its Member PILOT 
Contributions/Adjusted Member PILOT Contributions until the earlier of 
(A) the date the Agency receives a combined cumulative total of Member 
PILOT Contributions and Adjusted Member PILOT Contributions of 
Twenty Five Million Seven Hundred Forty One Thousand Three Hundred 
Eighteen and No/100 Dollars ($25,741,318.00), or (B) such time as the 
Agency Board, in its sole and absolute discretion, determines it has 
sufficient funds to make such reimbursements; 

ii. The Agency’s obligation to reimburse the Members for their respective 
Member PILOT Contributions/Adjusted Member PILOT Contributions